Principles Board Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations. No stock-based employee
compensation cost is reflected in net income, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to or above the market value of
the underlying common stock at the date of grant. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company
had applied the fair value recognition provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation.

Three months
ended

September 30,
Nine months

ended September 30,

2003 2002 2003 2002

Net income�as reported $ 798 $ 933 $ 2,151 $ 1,446
Deduct: Total stock based compensation, net of related tax effects (388) (371) (1,152) (1,091)

Pro forma net income $ 410 $ 562 $ 999 $ 355

Earnings per share:
Basic�as reported $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.10 $ 0.06

Basic�pro forma $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.05 $ 0.01

Diluted�as reported $ 0.04 $ 0.04 $ 0.10 $ 0.06

Diluted�pro forma $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.05 $ 0.01

10

Edgar Filing: NOVAMED EYECARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

NOVAMED EYECARE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

September 30, 2003

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data; unaudited)

8. OPERATING SEGMENTS

The table below presents information about operating data and segment assets as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2003
and 2002 (in thousands):

Surgical

Facilities

Product

Sales Other Corporate Total

Three months ended September 30, 2003
Net revenue $ 9,374 $ 2,863 $ 2,137 $ � $ 14,374
Earnings (loss) before taxes 1,911 600 (27) (1,153) 1,331
Depreciation and amortization 436 73 32 124 665
Interest income � � � 41 41
Interest expense 4 � � 29 33
Capital expenditures 1,048 12 60 15 1,135
Identifiable assets 30,880 11,758 2,464 18,646 63,748

Three months ended September 30, 2002
Net revenue $ 8,277 $ 2,822 $ 2,165 $ � $ 13,264
Earnings (loss) before taxes 2,031 287 184 (987) 1,515
Depreciation and amortization 458 73 32 92 655
Interest income 2 � � 5 7
Interest expense 2 � � 106 108
Capital expenditures 275 93 43 2 413
Identifiable assets 29,848 12,389 2,540 33,387 78,164

Nine months ended September 30, 2003
Net revenue $ 27,202 $ 8,466 $ 6,227 $ � $ 41,895
Earnings (loss) before taxes 6,238 1,705 (199) (4,161) 3,583
Depreciation and amortization 1,299 214 93 354 1,960
Interest income 19 � � 103 122
Interest expense 8 � 1 102 111
Capital expenditures 2,098 82 62 89 2,331
Identifiable assets 30,880 11,758 2,464 18,646 63,748

Edgar Filing: NOVAMED EYECARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Nine months ended September 30, 2002
Net revenue $ 24,473 $ 8,966 $ 6,647 $ � $ 40,086
Earnings (loss) before taxes 7,049 1,180 644 (3,755) 5,118
Depreciation and amortization 1,376 207 88 296 1,967
Interest income 3 1 � 64 68
Interest expense 5 � � 359 364
Capital expenditures 805 192 81 21 1,099
Identifiable assets 29,848 12,389 2,540 33,387 78,164

11

Edgar Filing: NOVAMED EYECARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Item 2.

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

The discussion below contains forward-looking statements (as such term is defined in Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) that
are based on the beliefs of our management, as well as assumptions made by, and information currently available to, our management. Our
results, performance and achievements in 2003 and beyond could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, any such forward